
 
 
 
Council Offices 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 
Kent 
TN13 1HG
 

Published: 29.04.2022 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing 
at 7.00 pm on 10 May 2022 to transact the under-mentioned business. 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Mask wearing and 
social distancing are at the Public’s discretion. For health and safety reasons, 
access may be limited and will be on a first come first served basis 
 

AGENDA 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for absence 
  
1.   To elect a Member to be Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
 

 
2.   To elect a Member to be Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
 

 
3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Council held on 26 April 2022  
 

To Follow 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
5.   Chairman's announcements  

 
 

 
6.   Returning Officer's report following by-election  

 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
7.   To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in 

accordance with the political balance rules  
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
8.   Scheme of delegations:  

 
 

 
 a) To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as 

set out in Parts 3 - 12 of the Constitution) and to 
confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in 
Part 13 of the Constitution).  

(Pages 9 - 86) 

  



 

 b) To note the delegations of executive functions (Appendix 
U of the Constitution - attached) and appointments to the 
Cabinet made by the Leader (to follow).  

(Pages 87 - 92) 

  
 c) To confirm the Council's Policy Framework (Appendix F of 

the Constitution)  
 

(Pages 93 - 96) 

9. To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of 
Committees for the ensuing year (Appendix to follow)  

 

(Pages 97 – 98) 

10.   To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the ensuing 
year  
 

(Pages 99 - 102) 

 
11.   To appoint representative on other organisations (Appendix to 

follow)  
 

(Pages 103 - 104) 

 
12.   To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.  

 
(Pages 105 - 108) 

 
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

 The Annual Meeting of the Council will be followed immediately by a special 
meeting of the Cabinet to appoint the members of Advisory Groups and to make 
appointments to other organisations within the Cabinet’s remit. 

 
To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 
obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire 
of the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 
meeting. 



RETURNING OFFICER’S REPORT  

Annual Council – 10 May 2022 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Following the passing away of Cllr Faye Parkin, a by-election was held on 
Thursday 5 May 2021, to elect one Councillor to the Fawkham and West 
Kingsdown Ward. 
 

2 Due to the publication date of the agenda papers, the election result was 
not known at the time and will follow when available.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Report of: Chief Executive

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlie Shacklock, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Council: That the report be noted.

Reason for recommendation: To provide Members with the result of a recent 
District Council by-election.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive & Returning Officer for Sevenoaks District

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

District Council By-Election 2022 

Page 2

Agenda Item 6



TO AGREE THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE POLITICAL BALANCE RULES 

Annual Council – 10 May 2022  

 

1 The Council must allocate seats on committees and other prescribed bodies 
so as to give effect to the political balance rules. 

2 Section 15 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 sets out 4 rules, 
and requires authorities to apply them in descending order of priority. 

  The first rule is that, where some or all of the members of an authority 
have formed into two or more political groups, then no Committee may 
comprise just members from one political group. 

  The second rule is that, where a majority of members of Council are 
members of one political group, that political group must have a 
majority of the seats on each Committee.  

  The third rule provides that, without being inconsistent with the first 
two rules, the number of seats allocated to each political group on all 
the Committees taken together be as near as possible proportionate to 
their strength on Council. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer & Resources

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlie Sinclair, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Council: That Council 

(a) notes the political balance of the Council following the election on 5 May 
2022. 

(b) notes the following political groupings, which will be confirmed following 
the election on 5 May 2022

(c) agrees the allocation of seats as set out in the Appendix to this report (to 
follow). 

Reason for recommendation: Council is required to determine the constitution 
and political balance of the committees, joint committees and panels that have 
been set up for the purpose of discharging its functions.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



  The fourth rule provides that, so far as is consistent with Rules 1 to 3, 
each political party must be allocated that number of seats on each 
Committee taken individually as is proportionate to their strength on 
the Council. However, as set out above, this is subject to the need to 
give the majority a majority on each Committee. 

3 Any seats left unallocated go by default to any members who are not 
members of any political group. A political group must comprise at least 2 
members. 

4 The Council can only depart from these rules by passing a resolution with no 
member voting against the resolution. 

5 The political proportionality rules also apply to certain outside bodies 
dealing with local government matters to which the council appoints three 
or more representatives. 

6 The political group composition of the Council at the time of writing this 
report is as follows: 

 Conservative 
Group 

Liberal 
Democrats 
Group 
 

Sevenoaks 
Independent 
Group  

Ungrouped (1 
Independent 
and 1 Labour) 

Members 44 3 3 2  

Bodies to which proportionality does not or need not apply 

7 Cabinet is exempt from the rules. 
 

8 The Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board is also exempt from the rules. 
Firstly, in the terms of reference it states itself to be a “non-statutory 
forum”. It also does not make decisions itself, but merely recommends to 
the relevant executives. If it could uphold this then it would not be subject 
to the rules at all. 
 

9 However, under the 1989 Act, even if it were a statutory committee then 
the whole Board would
[...]
ence of these advisory committees are set out in Appendix R - 
Cabinet Advisory Committees.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8a



This page is intentionally left blank



1.1.  Part 5

PART 5 - SCRUTINY FUNCTION 
(Please also refer to Appendix C – Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules) 

1. Introduction 

1.1. There is one Scrutiny Committee to discharge the functions conferred by 
Section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000 to support the work of the 
Cabinet and the Council as a whole. 

2. Role and Scope 

2.1 The role and scope of the Scrutiny Committee is: 

(a) to undertake and report on the Scrutiny role in relation to all matters 
within the Council’s scope of responsibility; 

(b) to oversee the Council’s compliance with the “Councillor Call for 
Action” pursuant to relevant legislation; and 

(c) to oversee the Council’s compliance with the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 

3. Specific Functions 

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee has the power to:- 

(a) review and scrutinise the decisions by and performance of the Cabinet 
and/or Committees and Council Officers in relation to individual 
decisions and over time; 

(b) review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its 
policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas; 

(c) question members of the Cabinet and/or Committees and Chief 
Officers from the Council about their decisions and performance, 
whether generally in comparison with service plans and targets over a 
period of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or 
projects; 

(d) make recommendations to the Cabinet and /or appropriate Committee 
and/or Council arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process; 

(e) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the 
area and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the 
Scrutiny Committee and local people about their activities and 
performance; 

(f) question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent); 
and 

Page
[...]
ef Executive will keep under review the manner in which the 
discharge of the Council’s functions is co-ordinated, the number and grade 
of officers required for the discharge of functions and the organisation of 
officers.  

Restrictions on Functions 

3.2 The Chief Executive may not be the Council’s Monitoring Officer but may 
hold the post of s.151 Officer if a qualified accountant. 

4. Functions of the Monitoring Officer 

Maintaining the Constitution 

4.1 The Monitoring Officer will maintain an up-to-date version of the 
Constitution and will ensure that it is widely available for consultation by 
Members, staff and the public. 

Ensuring Lawfulness and Fairness of Decision-Making 

4.2 After consulting with the Chief Executive (the Head of Paid Service), the 
Monitoring Officer will report to the full Council or to the Cabinet in 
relation to an Executive Function – if he or she considers that any proposal, 
decision or omission would give rise to unlawfulness or if any decision or 
omission has given rise to maladministration. 

 

4.3 Such a report will have the effect of stopping the proposal or decision being 
implemented until the report has been considered. 

Supporting the Standards Committee 

4.4 The Monitoring Officer will contribute to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct through provision of support to the Standards 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8a



Part 13 

Committee. 

4.5 Notwithstanding the duty of confidentiality, the Monitoring Officer shall be 
at liberty to disclose any information relating to the Council’s affairs, and 
providing copies of any records or documents belonging to the Council to 
the Standards Committee for the purpose of investigation or determination 
of a complaint against a Member.  

Conducting Investigations 

4.6 The Monitoring Officer may conduct investigations into allegations of 
Member Code of Conduct breaches and make reports or recommendations 
in respect of them to the Standards Committee. (
[...]
nctions of the authority. 

Page 84

Agenda Item 8a



Part 13

 

 

Organisational Structure Chart 

 

Chief 
Executive

Strategic Head 
Commercial & 
Property

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer

Deputy Chief Executive 
& Chief Officer
People & Places

Assistant Chief 
Executive

Deputy Chief Executive 
& Chief Officer

Finance & Trading

Deputy Chief Executive 
& Chief Officer

Planning & Regulatory 
Services

Deputy Chief Executive 
& Chief Officer

Customer & Resources

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix U  

APPENDIX U - SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (MAY 2021) 

 

1. Scope of the Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions by the 
Leader of the Council 

1.1 This Scheme of Delegations is made pursuant to paragraph 9.2 of Part 2 of 
the Council’s Constitution which requires that a written record of 
delegations of executive functions be presented by the Leader of the 
Council at the first meeting of the Council following whole Council 
elections.  

1.2 Thereafter this Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions may be 
amended at any time by the Leader of the Council on written notice to the 
Chief Executive and to the person, body or Committee concerned. The 
notice must set out the extent of the amendment to the scheme of 
delegation and whether it entails the withdrawal of delegation from any 
body, Committee or the Cabinet as a whole. The changes will be reported 
to the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 

1.3 This Scheme of Delegations has regard to the Council’s Constitution and 
should be read in the context of the procedure rules contained in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. Should there be any conflict between this Scheme of 
Delegations and the Council’s Constitution then the Constitution will 
prevail. 

2. Role 

2.1 The Cabinet (the Executive) will carry out all of the District Council’s 
functions which are not the responsibil
[...]
 Planning Document: Kent Design 

Surveillance Policy 

Treasury Management Strategy 

Younger Persons Housing Strategy 

Non-Statutory 

Commercial Service Plan (Environmental Services) 

Council Plan 

Page 94

Agenda Item 8c



Appendix F - Page 3

Cultural Framework 

Debt Management Strategy 

Environmental Protection Service Plan 

Freedom of Information and Data Protection Charging Policy 

Guidance Policies for the Enforcement and Cancellation of Penalty Charge Notices 

Health and Safety Executive Health and Safety Inspection Plan 

Human Resources Strategy and Action Plan 

IT Disaster Recovery Plan 

IT Information Security Policy 

IT Security Policy 

IT Strategy 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Policy Document Giving Guidance for Charging and Trading Activities 

Records Management Policy 

Records Retention Policy 

Sevenoaks District Play Strategy  

Smokefree Enforcement Policy 

Taxi Licensing Policy 

The Transport Strategy (including the Parking Strategy) 

Write off Policy (Local Tax and Benefits) 

Young People’s Action Plan

Page 95

Agenda Item 8c



This page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
2022/23 

Annual Council – 10 May 2022 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At each Annual meeting of Council and beginning of the Municipal year, 
Members are asked to agree the Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and membership 
of Committees in line with the Council’s Constitution and decision making 
structure. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlie Sinclair, Ext.7165

Recommendation to Annual Council:  That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice 
Chairmen and membership of Committees for 2022/23, attached as an Appendix 
to this report, be approved.

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 

Jim Carrington-West 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Appendices 

Council Committee Memberships (To follow) 

Background Papers 

Council’s Constitution 

Page 98

Agenda Item 9

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13284&J=2


CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

Annual Council – 10 May 2022 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The initial draft calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2022/23 was 
agreed at Council on 16 November 2021 to go forward to the meeting of 
Annual Council for formal adoption.  In consultation with relevant Chairmen 
there have been a few changes made during the municipal year 2022/23. 
The final draft is attached as an Appendix to this report. 

2 The calendar tries to avoid meetings on Mondays and Wednesdays, but due 
to the full meeting schedule cannot be avoided completely.  It also 
attempts to keep meetings away from school holidays as much as is possible, 
and apart from Development Management Committee keeps August free of 
formal meetings.   

3 Whilst best endeavours will be maintained to avoid evening meetings on 
Mondays and Wednesdays it is necessary to look at these dates if additional 
meetings are called. All additional meeting dates are set up in consultation 
with the relevant Committee Chairman. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The Council is under a legal duty to hold an Annual Meeting during a particular 
period and to set a Council Tax by a specific date.  The calendar proposed here 
meets those requirements.   

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlie Sinclair, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Annual Council:  That the Calendar of ordinary meetings 
for the municipal year 2022/23 be confirmed.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Jim Carrington-West 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Appendices 

Calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2022/23 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 100

Agenda Item 10



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL - DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022/23
As at 27/04/22

  JUNE 2022 JULY 2022

MONDAY 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25
PUBLIC PUBLIC Housing & Health
HOLIDAY HOLIDAY AC

TUESDAY 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 14 21 28 5 12 19 26
Council Annual Finance & People & Governance Cleaner & Development Scrutiny 

Council Investment Places Committee Greener & Conservation Committee Council
Sp: Cabinet, Advisory Cttee 7 Advisory Cttee Advisory Cttee Advisory Cttee

Audit, Licensing
WEDNESDAY 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27

Sevenoaks Finance & 
Health Liaison District Joint Investment 
Board (2pm) Transportation Advisory Cttee

Board
THURSDAY 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28

PUBLIC Improvement & 
Cabinet DCC DCC Cabinet HOLIDAY DCC Licensing Innovati
[...]
 the 
Council’s non-executive appointments to other organisations.   

Key Implications 

Financial  

Attendance at meetings of Outside Bodies to which an Elected Member has been 
appointed by the Council constitutes an approved duty and there are costs 
involved. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Appointments to represent the Council on outside bodies are made in accordance 
with s.111 Local Government Act 1972 where the Council is satisfied that such 
appointments are necessary to, conducive to, or calculated to facilitate the 
discharge of their statutory functions.  In not appointing to those Outside Bodies 
listed within the Appendix, there is a risk that the Council’s designated 
representation on such organisations would not be fulfilled. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Council: 

That the attached Appendix setting out appointments to other organisations for 
the municipal year 2022/23 be confirmed. 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

Members are requested to consider and approve the attached appointments.  

 

Jim Carrington – West  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer & Resources

Appendices 

Appendix – List of proposed appointments to other organisations (to follow) 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 104

Agenda Item 11



Outgoing Chairman’s report 
 

As I write this rep
[...]
r and worked assiduously to co-ordinate and organise my charity fundraisers. 
I’m so grateful for this role which brought us together. Finally, I am more than grateful 
for all the chauffeuring to the far-flung corners of our District and indeed Kent. 
According to my records we have attended over 245 events and have been invited to 
over 350, with a majority being within the District and most of which we attended. 

The year has been a journey of discovery within the District and it has been an honour 
to serve.  

Cllr Diana Esler 
Chairman 2021-2022

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Returning Officer's report following by -election
	RETURNING OFFICER’S REPORT
	Annual Council – 10 May 2022
	Introduction and Background
	1	Following the passing away of Cllr Faye Parkin, a by-election was held on Thursday 5 May 2021, to elect one Councillor to the Fawkham and West Kingsdown Ward.
	2	Due to the publication date of the agenda papers, the election result was not known at the time and will follow when available.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.
	Equality Assessment


	7 To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules
	TO AGREE THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLITICAL BALANCE RULES
	Annual Council – 10 May 2022
	Bodies to which proportionality does not or need not apply
	Allocation of seats
	Outside organisations
	Other Options Considered and/or Rejected
	Key Implications

	8a To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in Parts 3 - 12 of the Constitution) and to confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution).
	PART 3 –STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	1.	Establishment
	2.	Composition
	3.	Membership
	4.	Voting
	5.	Quorum
	6.	Number of meetings
	7.	Role and Function (Terms of Reference)
	8
[...]
ucture Chart


	8b To note the delegations of executive functions (Appendix U of the Constitution - attached) and appointments to the Cabinet made by the Leader (to follow).
	APPENDIX U - SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (MAY 2021)
	1.	Scope of the Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions by the Leader of the Council
	1.1	This Scheme of Delegations is made pursuant to paragraph 9.2 of Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires that a written record of delegations of executive functions be presented by the Leader of the Council at the first meeting of the Council following whole Council elections.
	1.2	Thereafter this Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions may be amended at any time by the Leader of the Council on written notice to the Chief Executive and to the person, body or Committee concerned. The notice must set out the extent of the amendment to the scheme of delegation and whether it entails the withdrawal of delegation from any body, Committee or the Cabinet as a whole. The changes will be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the Council.
	1.3	This Scheme of Delegations has regard to the Council’s Constitution and should be read in the context of the procedure rules contained in Part 4 of the Constitution. Should there be any conflict between this Scheme of Delegations and the Council’s Constitution then the Constitution will prevail.
	2.	Role
	2.1	The Cabinet (the Executive) will carry out all of the District Council’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the District Council, whether by law or under the Constitution. Please see table below for those functions delegated to Officers of the Council:
	3.	Form and Composition
	3.1	The Cabinet will consist of the Leader of the Council together with further Members appointed by the Leader of the Council (the Leader). The membership of the Cabinet and individual portfolios will be reported to the Annual Meeting of the Counci
[...]
ember would normally exercise executive functions delegated to him/her in respect of any matter but has a prejudicial interest in that matter as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct he/she shall not exercise those delegated powers in respect of that matter.  A decision on the matter shall be taken by the Cabinet or a Committee of the Cabinet and the normal rules for declaration of interests at meetings shall apply.
	Conflicts of Interest
	6.15	Where the Leader has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct.

	6.16	If every member of the Cabinet has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct.
	6.17	If the exercise of an executive function has been delegated to a Committee of the Cabinet, an individual Member or an Officer, and should a conflict of interest arise, then the function will be exercised in the first instance by the person or body by whom the delegation was made and otherwise as set out in the Member’ Code of Conduct.


	8c To confirm the Council's Policy Framework (as set out in Appendix F of the Constitution)
	APPENDIX F: The Council’s Policy Framework

	9 To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the ensuing year (Appendix to follow)
	APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2022/23
	Annual Council – 10 May 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment



	10 To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the ensuing year
	CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23
	Annual Council – 10 May 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Equality Assessment


	10 Calendar of Meetings 2022-23  v4 DRAFT

	11 To appoint representative on other organisations (Appendix to follow)
	APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2022/23 – NON-EXECUTIVE
	Annual Council – 10 May 2022
	Introduction and Background
	1	It is the responsibility of the Annual Meeting of the Council to confirm the Council’s non-executive appointments to other organisations.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions


	12 To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.





Minutes of the meeting


1 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Esler (Chairman of the Council) 

 
Cllr. Hunter (Vice Chiarman of the Council) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bonin, Dr. Canet, Clack, Reay, Dyball, Ball, Bayley, 

Carroll, Dickins, Eyre, Fleming, Grint, Hogarth, Kitchener, Layland, 
London, Maskell, McArthur, McGregor, Morris, Pett, Purves, Thornton, 
Williamson, McGarvey, Barnes, Raikes, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, 
Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Griffiths, Harrison, 
Hudson, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, Roy, Waterton, Williams, Bulford and 
Edwards-Winser 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Nelson and 
Barnett 
 

 
  
1.    To elect a Member to be Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
Councillor Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded that Councillor Avril Hunter 
be elected Chairman of the Council for the next municipal year.  
  

Resolved: That Councillor Avril Hunter be elected Chairman of the Council 
for the municipal year, 2022/23.  

  
Councillor Avril Hunter made the declaration of acceptance of office and took the 
chair. The new Chairman thanked Council for her election.  
  
The new Chairman led the Council in expressing sincere thanks to the outgoing 
Chairman, Councillor Diana Elser, for her service to the Council, to the District and 
for fundraising for and raising awareness of DAVSS. She also thanked Mr Michael 
Pearsall, in his role as Chairman’s Consort. Members expressed their appreciation. 
The new Chairman presented the past Chairman’s badge, shield and gift to 
Councillor Diana Esler, and a gift to Mr Michael Pearsall.  
  
Councillor Esler expressed her thanks for her time in Office.  
  
Councillor Hunter announced that her Consort for the year would be her husband, 
Mr Allan Hunter and presented him with the badge of office and a gift. She 
announced that Reverend Mark Bridgen, Parish of St Mary’s Kippington would be 
her Chaplain. The Assistant Chief Executive presented the Chairman with a gift as 
she took her seat.  
  
COUNCILLOR HUNTER IN THE CHAIR 
  



Annual Council - 10 May 2022

2 

2.    To elect a Member to be Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year  
 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded that Councillor Alan 
Layland be elected Vice Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year.  
  

Resolved: That Councillor Layland be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Council for the municipal year, 2022/23.  

  
Councillor Layland made the declaration of acceptance of office and expressed his 
thanks to the Council for his appointment. His wife, Mrs Lyn Layland would be his 
consort. Councillor Layland was presented with the badge of office.  
  
3.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 26 April 2022  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26 April 
2022, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  
5.    Chairman's announcements  

 
The Chairman announced that the focus for her year would be to promote the 
Council’s work on Net Zero while encouraging and supporting residentsand 
businesses to also consider reducing their carbon gas emissions. Her chosen charity 
for the year was the Sevenoaks Volunteer Transport Bureau, which was a facility 
for those who cannot get to hospital appointments by public transport. The charity 
were desperately short of Drivers and funds, and she hoped to raise awareness of 
their services through Sevenoaks and the surrounding villages as well.  

The Chairman announced that her Civic Service would be on Saturday 23 July 2022 
and her black tie dinner on 4 March 2023, at West Heath School, and asked 
Members to save these dates in their diaries  

   
6.    Returning Officer's report following by -election  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  
7.    To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 

political balance rules  
 

Councillor Fleming moved, and Councillor Dickins seconded and it was unanimously  
  
Resolved:  That  
  



Annual Council - 10 May 2022

3 

a)   the political balance of the Council be noted as: 45 Conservative; 3 
Liberal Democrat; 2 Hextable Independent; 1 Labour; 1 Independent; 
and 1 no party description; 

  
b)   the following political groupings be noted: 46 Conservative Group; 3 

Liberal Democrats Group; 3 Sevenoaks Independent Group, leaving 2 
ungrouped; and 

  
c)   the allocation of seats as set out in the Appendix to the report be 

agreed. 
   
8.    Scheme of delegations:  

 
Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded that the delegations 
to Committees and Officers, and delegations of executive functions by the Leader 
of the Council be agreed, and appointments to the Cabinet and the composition of 
the Cabinet Portfolios be noted.  
  

Resolved: That 
  
a)   the delegations to Committees (Parts 3 – 12 of the Constitution) and the 

delegations to Officers (Part 13 of the Constitution) be agreed; and 
  
b)   the delegations of executive functions and appointments to the Cabinet, 

be noted. 
   
9.    To confirm the Council's Policy Framework (as set out in Appendix F of the 

Constitution)  
 

Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded that the Council’s Policy 
Framework as set out in Appendix F of the Constitution be confirmed.  
  

Resolved: That the Council’s Policy Framework as set out in Appendix F of 
the Constitution be confirmed.  

   
10.    To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for 

the ensuing year (Appendix to follow)  
 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded that the 
appointments of Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the 
municipal year 2021/22 as detailed in the appendix to the report, be approved.  
  

Resolved: That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and 
membership of Committees for 2022/23, be approved. 

   
11.    To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the ensuing year  

 
Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded that the Calendar of 
meetings for the municipal year 2022/22, be confirmed.   
  



Annual Council - 10 May 2022

4 

Resolved:  That the Calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal year 
2022/23 be confirmed. 

   
12.    To appoint representative on other organisations (Appendix to follow)  

 
Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded that the appointment of 
representatives on outside organisations for the municipal year 2022/23 be agreed.  
  

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2022/23 be confirmed. 

   
13.    To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.  

 
The report was noted.  
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.33 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


	Resolved: That the report be noted.
	Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded that the Council’s Policy Framework as set out in Appendix F of the Constitution be confirmed.
	Resolved: That the Council’s Policy Framework as set out in Appendix F of the Constitution be confirmed.

